RECERPEDDET. 17, ?6(5%"\?\/A UT. & TRANSTOMM. ORIGINAL TE&-081886

Tariff No. 9.3 ' ‘6 Revised Page No. 1
- Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name: City Sanitary, Joe’s Refuse, White Pass Garbage

CHECK SHEET

All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the tariff and/or any
supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are the same as, or are before, the issue date of
this page. "O" in the revision column indicates an original page.

Current Current © Current

Page Number Revision Page Number Revision Page Number Revision

Title Page 0 16 0 , 32 -0
1 6 17 1 -33 0
2 0 18 0 34 0
3 0 19 0 . 35 0
4 0 20 0 36 0
5 0 21 1 37 0
6 0 22 0 33 1
7 0 23 1 39 0
8 0 24 1 40 1
9 0 25 0 4] 0
10 0 26 0 42 1
11 0 27 0 43 1
12 0 23 0 44 )
13 0 29 0 45 0
14 0 30 0 46 0
15 1 231 0

Supplements in Effect

SPECIAL FUEL SURCHARGE SUPPLEMENT NO. 5

Issued By: John Lloyd

Issue Date: Qctober 17, 2008 : Effective Date: December 1, 2008
(For Official Use Only)




RECERTECOET. 17 9608 WA. UT. & Tlfﬁ{‘i\lécccEOMM ORIGINAL TE.0B{88

Tariff No. 9.3 : ] Revised Page No. 15

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name: City Sanitary, Joe’s Refuse, White Pass Garbage

Ttem 51 — Restart Fees

If service is stopped due to customer delinquency and subsequently restarted, a restart fee of $15.00 (A) will be
assessed.

Item 52 — Redelivery Fees
Containers: The carrier will assess a charge of $ 18.50 for rcdchvery when a customcr requires
moaintenance or cleaning on a container at customer’s request.

Drop Boxes: The carrier will assess a charge of $ 36.85 for redelivery when a customer requires
maintenance or cleaning on a drop box at customer’s request.

Garbage Toter:  The carrier will assess a charge of $20.00 (A) for redelivery when a customer requests a

change in garbage toter service more than one time in 2 12 month period, or requests a replacemeni container at

the convenience of the customer.

Or,qamc Waste Toters:The carrier will assess 2 chargc of $15.00 for redelivery when a customer stops yard
waste service and subsequently restarts within a six month period.

Residential Recycling: The carrier wﬂl assess a charge of 516.80 for redelivery if recycling toter is replaced at
the request of the customer.

Issued By: John Lloyd

Issue Date: October 17, 2008 - Effective Date: December 1, 2008
g : (For Official Use Only)




RECERIEDTET. 73008 A. UT. & TRANETOMM. ORIGINAL TG-081886

Tariff No, 9.3

1 Revised Page No. 17

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-938
Registered Trade Name: City Sanitary, Joe’s Refuse, White Pass Garbage

Item 70 — Return Trips

When a company is required to make a return trip, that does not require the special dispatch of a truck, to pick"

up material that was unavailable for collection
additional charges, per pickup, will apply.

for reasons under the control of the customer, the following

Toter, ¢an, unit, mini-can, or MICTO-MINT CAM . ccvvvrerrenicamssnminrsarioisnersmscssnsasssssnees $20.00 (A)
Drop Box ....................................... $ 60.00 (A)
COMIAIMEE cvvecnervserrssvsesessessssssssessasessssessssssssssssessssssssassss et r s $25.00 (A)
RECYCHNE COMAITIETS oreeresersvrsessces st sessscseseessessest st st ess oo $10.00
Other s s e 5
Other et seesse st nanananas $

NOTE: Return trips requiting the special disp

atch of a truck are considered special pickups and are charged for

under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).

Issued By: John Lloyd

Issue Date: October 17, 2008

Effective Date: December 1, 2008

(For Official Use Only)




RECEREDOET. 17 7608WA. uT. & TRANS oMM, ORIGINAL TE&-0818RG

Tariff No. 9.3 1 Revised Page No. 21

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name: City Sanitary, Joe’s Refuse, White Pass Garbage

Item 100 — Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)

Rates in this item apply: _

(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste collection services (where noted)
for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,
condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit; and/or

(2) When required by a local government service level ordinance solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and
yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums
and apartment buildings of less than 2 residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or
manager.

Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County (except area designated RSA-1) and
southeastern Pierce County (Elbe, Ashford areas)

Number of Units Garbage Number of Units Garbage
or Type of Frequency | Service | - or Type of Frequency | Service
Container of Service | Rate Container of Service | Rate

1 MG 3 _6.05| (A) Mini WG $1010 | (A

1 WG 13.30 | (A) 65 Gal** MG 8.50 | (A)

2 WG 19.60 | (A) 65 Gal*™ EOWG 13.30 | (A)

3 WG 25.80 | (A) 65 Galr* WG 19.60 | (A)

4 WG 32.00 | (A) 95 Gal** MG 11.00 | (A)

5 WG 38.20 | (A) 95 Gal** EOWG | 2040 (A

6 WG 44.40 | (A) 95 Gal** WG 25.80 | (A)

**Company Provided

Frequency of Service Codes:; - WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG=Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly
- Recycling; EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling

Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip.
No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set
receptacles out for collection.

Note 2: For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to
circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or
toter more than 25 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out serv1ce is: $.90 per
cart or toter, per pickup.

Note 3: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at $ 6.20 (A) pcr
can/unit. Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the
customer resides. Note: If customer requires service be provided on other than normal scheduled
pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.

Issued By: John Lloyd

Issue Date: October 17, 2008 Effective Date: December 1, 2008
: (For Official Use Only)




RECEREDOET. 17 7608 WA. UT. & TRANS'EOMM . ORIGINAL TE-08{886

Tariff No. 9.3 : 1 Revised Page No. 23

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name: City Sanitary, Joe’s Refuse, White Pass Garbage

Item 100 — Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)

Rates in this item apply: - ' _

(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste collection services (where noted)
for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,
condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit; and/or

(2) When required by a local government service leve] ordinance solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and
yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, where service is billed to the property
OWRET Or MAanager.

Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County Designated RSA-1

Number of Garbage Number of Garbage
Units or Type | Frequency| Service Units or Type | Frequency | Service
of Container | of Service| Rate of Container | of Service | Rate
1 MG $ 6.05[(A)] 45 Gal** MG $ 8.10 {(A)
1 WG 13.30 {(A)] 45 GaI*™* EOWG 12.30 [(A)
2 WG 19.60 {(A)] 45 Gal** WG 17.80 |(A)
3 WG 25.80 |(A)| 65 Gal** MG $ 8.50 |(A)
4 WG 32.00 [(A)] 65 Gal™ EOWG 13.30[(A)
5 WG 38.20 |(A)__65 Gal™ WG 19.60 [(A)
6 WG 44.40 [(A)] 95 Gal** MG 11.00 [(A)
Mini WG 10.10 |[(A)] - 95 Gal** EOWG 20.40 [(A)
95 Gal** WG 25.80 [(A)
**Company Provided

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Gatbage, EOWG=Every Other Week G'érbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly
Recycling; EOWR=Evcry Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling

Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip.
- No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set
receptacles out for collection.

Note 2: In addition to regular garbage charges, customers will pay § 5.46 for recycling, Additionally, these
customers will receive a commodity price adjustment (cpa) of ($ 1.09) (credit) per month. Recycle
only service is § 6.46 adjusted for the cpa. As the new co-mingled program is implemented,
customers will not be charged for recycling until the first month in which they receive service. All
customers in RSA-1 will receive service by March 31, 2008..

Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 23.

Notes for this item ate continued on next page.  Recyele service rates on this page expire: January 1, 2009
Issued By: John Lioyd

Issue Date: October 17, 2008 Effective Date: December 1, 2008

(For Official Use Only)




RECERFEDBET. 175008 WA. UT. & TRANSToMM. ORIGINAL TE oBitss

Tatiff No. 9.3 1 Revised Page No. 24

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name: City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Gatbage

Item 100 — Residential Service — Monthly Rates (continued from previous page)

Note 3.; For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to
circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or
toter more than 25 fect in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:  $ .90 per

cart ot toter, per pickup.
Note 4: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini can on a
regular pickup is:
Rate per receptacle,
Type of receptacle per pickup
32-gallon can of unit $4.20
60-gallon toter 3 8.40
90-gallon toter $12.60
Prepaid bag $4.20

Note 5: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at $ 6.20 (A) per
can/unit. Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the
customer resides. Note: If customer requires service be provided on other than normal scheduled
pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply. '

Curbside recycling provisions shown on this page apply only in the following service area:
Lewis County designated RSA-1 per Ordinance No. 1196
Co-mingled recycling collected every-other week in one 96 gallon wheeled cart. Materials to be collected are

newspaper, cardboard, aluminum cans, cardboard milk and juice cartons, magazines, paperboard, tin cans,
plastic bottles and jugs, and mixed waste paper.

Issued By: John Lloyd

Issue Date: October 17, 2008 Effective Date: December 1, 2008

(For Official Use Only)
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Tariff No. 9.3

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name: City Sanitaty, Joe’s Refuse, White Pass Garbage

1 Revised Page No. 38

Item 240 — Container Service — Dumped in Company's Vehicle
Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container)

Rates stated per container, per pickup

Service Area: Lewis County and Southeastern Pierce County

Size or Type of Container
Permanent Service 1 Yard 1.5 Yard 2 Yard 3 Yard . 4 Yard 5 Yard 6 Yard
Monthly Rent, if $ $ $ $ $ 8
applicable .
First Pickup $22.70 (A) | $31.70 (A) | $40.00 (A) | $55.00(A) | $64.10(A) | $75.20(A) | $ 89.80 (A)
Each Additional $16.00 (A) | $22.00 (A) | $27.40(A) | $40.00(A) | $47.90 (A) | $56.50 (A) | $68.70 (A)
Pickup _
Special Pickups $32.00(A) | $40.00 (A) | $45.00(A) | $51.00 (A) | $60.00 (A) | $ 7200 (A) | $ 85.00(A)
Temporary Service .
Initial Delivery $20.00 $ 20.00 $20.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 | $30.00
Pickup Rate $23.00(A) | $30.72(A) | $40.97(A) | $50.68 (A) | $61.42(A) | $70.02 (A) | § 81.04 (A)
RentPer Calendar |5 45(A) |§ 45(A) |$.50(A) |$ .50(A) |$ 55(A) |S 55(A) |§ 60(A)
Day . ' :
Rent Per Month $ $ $ $ $ $

Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless
local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be
charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular 'an No credit will
be given for partially filled containers.

Petmanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be
the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

' Note 2:

In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of $ 29.25 per yard (asseésed on a pro rata basis)
will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible limit, container lids will not close due to
overfilling, or if additional materials are placed on or near the containers.

| Note 3:

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):

Locking and urilockings $ .50 per occurrence.

Issued By: John Lloyd

Issue Date: October 17, 2008 Effective Date: December 1, 2008

(For Official Use Only)




RECEREDDET. 17 5508WA. UT. & TRANSEoMM. ORIGINAL TE0RIER

Tariff No. 9.3 . 1 Revised Page No. 40

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name: City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

[tem 245 — Container Service — Dumped in Company's Vehicle
Non-Compacted Material ,
Includes Commercial Can Service
Rates stated per container, per pickup

Service Area: Lewis 'County and Southeastern Pierce County '

. Size or Type of Container
o 32-gallon 65-Gallon- | 93-Gallon
Permanent Service Customer Company Company
Provided Provided Provided
| First Five grouped together $ 2.55 $ $ $ $ $
Over 5 units grouped together |$ 2.41 $ $ $ $ $
Single Cans not grouped $ 255 1% 520(A) [§ 7.15(A)
Minimum Monthly Charge .
(Min sve is 1 unit EOW) $11.00 $17.25(A) | $20.90 (A)
Special Piclcups
One Unit : $10.80 $560(A) |§ 7.05(A)
Each Additional Unit $ 420

Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless
local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be
charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are sexviced on a particular trip. No credit will
be given for partially filled containers.

Note 2: Extra garbage on regular pickup day: $4.20 per 32 gallon can or unit
Note 3: **

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, mﬂocking, unlatching, etc.):

Issued By: John Lioyd

Issue Date: October 17, 2008 , _ Effective Date: December 1, 2008
(For Official Use Only)
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Tariff No. 9.3

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name: City Sanitary, Joe’s Refuse, White Pass Garbage

1 Revised Page No. 42

Item 260 — Drop Box Service — To Disposal Site and Refurn

Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned drop box)
Rates stated per drop box, per pick up

Service Area: Lewis County

Size or Type of Container
Permanent Service 20 Yard 30Yard 40 Yard
Monthly Rent, if applicable | $ 55.00(D) [$ 77.00(D) |$ 90.00D) |$ $ $
First Pickup ~ $ 150.00 $ 180.00 $ 210.00 3 $ 3
Each Additional Pickup $ 95.00(A) $ 103.00(A) |$ 120.00(A) | $ $ $
Special Pickups $ $ $ 3 $ $
Temporary Service
Initial Delivery $ 80.00 (A) $ 80.00(A) |3 80.00(A) $ $ $
Pickup Rate $ 103.00 (A) | $113.00(A) | $132.00(A) | 5 $
Rent Per Calendar Day $ 4.50 $ 550 $.6.35 $ $ $
Rent Per Month $ $ $ $ $ $
Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230.
Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of pickup
to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at $ 2.30 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile.
Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.
Note 3: Permanent Service:

(a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires

~ more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved,

(b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent
shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be
prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of 2 month.

{c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. Ifrent is
not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):

Issued By: John Lloyd

Issue Date: October 17, 2008 Effective Date: December 1, 2008

(For Official Use Only)
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Tariff No. 9.3 0 Revised Page No. 43

Cbmpany Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Ine. G-98
Registered Trade Name: City Sanitary, Joe’s Refuse, White Pass Garbage

Item 275 — Drop Box Service — To Disposal Site and Return
- Compacted Material (Customer-owned drop box)

Rates stated per drop box, per pick up

Service Area: Lewis County

Size or Type of Container

Permanent Service 10 Yard 15 Yard 20Yard 25Yard 30Yard 40Yard
Each Scheduied Pickup | § 110,00 (A) | 8 130.00 (A) | § 135.00 (A) | $ 140.00 (A) | $145.00 (A) | $150.00 (A)
Special Pickups $ 110,00 (A) | $130.00 (A) | $ 135.00 (A) | $ 140.00 (Ay | $ 145.00 (A) | § 150.00 (A)

Temporary Service - _
Pickup Rate $ | $ | § [ $ | $ | $

Note 1: Rates in this item are sub_]ect to disposal fees named in Item 230.
Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of p1ckup
’ to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at § 2.30 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile.
Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.
Note 3: Permanent Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local
‘ government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.);

Issued By: John Lloyd

Issue Date: October 17, 2008 Effective Date: Decémber 1, 2008
(For Official Usg Only)




